

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC09-2238

MARIA CEVALLOS,

Petitioner,

v.

KERI ANN RIDEOUT and LINDA RIDEOUT,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Respectfully submitted,

KIRWAN & SPELLACY, P.A.
750 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Third Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Telephone (954) 463-3008

-and-

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Pertinent facts and proceedings	2
B. Response to certain factual recitations in Plaintiff/Petitioner’s Corrected Initial Brief.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
Whether the decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal should be approved as correctly following the law established by this Court in this <i>Clampitt v. D.J. Spencer Sales</i> , 786 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 2001) (approving <i>Pierce v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> 582 So. 2d 712, 713-14 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)(<i>en banc</i>)).	9
Whether the cited conflict cases are distinguishable such that the subject Fourth District decision should be approved or jurisdiction discharged as improvidently granted.	9
Whether the Fifth District panel’s decision in <i>Charron v. Birge</i> , __ So. 3d __ , 2010 WL 1404060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010), issued after the Fourth District’s decision herein, should be disapproved insofar as it attempts in <i>dicta</i> to limit this Court’s plain holding in <i>Clampitt</i> and to disagree with the Fourth District for following that plain holding.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Fourth District’s decision correctly applied the governing law set by this Court’s <i>Clampitt</i> decision	13

1. The law set by <i>Clampitt</i>	13
2. Response to Plaintiff/Petitioner’s commentary on <i>Clampitt</i>	21
a. Sole proximate cause.....	21
B. Response to Plaintiff/Petitioner’s arguments	23
1. Plaintiff/Petitioner’s ‘fact issue’ argument ignores the controlling <i>Clampitt/Pierce</i> law	23
2. Plaintiff/Petitioner is incorrect that the rear-end collision presumption is logically inapplicable to a rear driver <i>plaintiff</i> and incorrect that the presumption is inconsistent with comparative fault law	24
3. Plaintiff/Petitioner is incorrect in arguing ‘confusion’ amongst the district courts	27
C. The Fifth District panel’s comments in dicta in <i>Charron</i>	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alford v. Cool Cargo Carriers, Inc.</i> 936 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	29
<i>Cevallos v. Rideout</i> 18 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009),.....	5, 27
<i>Charron v. Birge</i> __ So. 3d __ , 2010 WL 1404060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	9, 11, 12, 31
<i>Clampitt v. D. J. Spencer Sales</i> 786 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleaveland v. Florida Power and Light, Inc.</i> 895 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Dep’t of Children & Family Servs. v. Amora</i> 944 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	19-20
<i>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Saleme</i> 963 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	14, 21
<i>Eppler v. Tarmac America, Inc.</i> 752 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2000).....	15, 28, 29
<i>Gulle v. Boggs</i> 174 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1965).....	13, 24
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	25
<i>Jefferies v. Amery Leasing, Inc.</i> 698 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	28

<i>Johnson v. Deep South Crane Rentals</i> 634 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	30
<i>Lynch v. Tennyson</i> 443 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	22
<i>McNulty v. Cusack</i> 104 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958).....	24, 25
<i>Pierce v. Progressive American Insurance Co.</i> 582 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollock v. Goldberg</i> 651 So.2d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	30
<i>Yellow Cab Co. of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Betsey</i> 696 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	30
